PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
DISTRICT 1
130 WEST CONGRESS STREET, 11" FLOOR
TUCSON, AZ 85701-1317
(520)724-2738
district] @pima.gov
www.districtl.pima.gov

ALLY MILLER
SUPERVISOR
MEMORANDUM
Date: June 11, 2018
To: Julie Castaneda, Cletk of the Board From: Ally Miller, District 1 Supetrvisor
Pima County Board of Supetvisors
Re: Agenda Item Submission

Please place the following item on the June 19, 2018 Board of Supervisors Agenda:

Updated Status and Discussion of all items discovered, recommended actions/responses conducted during
any portion of the 45-day inspection period (a/k/a due diligence period) in connection with the purchase of
the Golden Pins bowling alley, and as outlined in the Acquisition Agreement, sec. 3. Inspection and Access, and
sec. 5.4 Objection Notice, and with said Acquisition Agreement approved by the Board of Supervisors on May
15, 2018, including, but not limited to:

Attachments:

(1) May 15, 2018 Agenda Item Report and Acquisition Agreement (available at:

Full property inspection
Updated property appraisal including results of asbestos testing and other conditions which can impact
the appraised value of the property

Preliminary title report

Insurance claim report

Physical information including: structural/physical; electrical; plumbing; mechanical; environmental;
parking/landscaping; renovation and capital repair reports; and
Other inspection reports, as deemed necessary

https://pima.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&ID=571075&GUID=1F3B77EC-2CCC-47CE-8040-
C6ED2182C5CF)

attachments; and

(3) CraigJohnson letter dated May 14, 2018 addressed to Jeff Teplitsky, Pima County Real Property

Services, Appraisal Supervisor.
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@ Valbridge

0 Tucson, AZ 85712
Ml PROPERTY ADVISORS 520-321-0000 phone

RN
520-290-5293 fax
valbridge.com

Date: May 14, 2018

Mr. Jeff Teplitsky

Appraisal Supervisor

Pima County Real Property Services
201 N Stone Avenue, Floor 6
Tucson, AZ 85701

Sent by e-mail: Jeffrey.Teplitsky@pima.gov

RE:  Appraisal Report -~ December 29, 2017 effective date of value
Golden Pin Lanes Property
1010 W Miracle Mile
Tucson, Pima County, Arizona 85705
Valbridge | MIN Job # AZ01-17-C-204

Dear Mr. Teplitsky:

Last week | received a letter via certified mail from Pima County Supervisor Ally Miller that is
related to the appraisal report referenced above. Because Pima County Real Property
Services was our client for this assignment and Supervisor Miller was not, | am sending my
response to the letter directly to you with the hope that you can relate the facts of the
matter to her, the other supervisors and all others with an interest in this appraisal. | have
attached a copy of Supervisor Miller's letter and its attachment to this letter.

First and foremost, | want to refute Supervisor Miller's mistaken assertion that Valbridge
Property Advisors completed two appraisals of the property. One appraisal was completed
and it reflected an “as is” market value of the real estate only of $2,200,000 as of December
29, 2017. The final report was issued on January 17, 2018. The confusion appears to have
resulted from the first draft appraisal report issued on January 11, 2018 that indicated in the
letter of transmittal a "total property as is” market value of $2,000,000 as of December 29,
2017. This reported conclusion was in fact a typographical error that was questioned by you
via an email sent later that same day. You pointed out that the property value stated on the
letter of transmittal ($2,000,000) was inconsistent with the value conclusion indicated by the



Mr. Jeffrey Teplitsky
May 14, 2018

sales comparison approach ($2,200,000) which was also restated in the reconciliation section
of the report. | emailed a corrected draft report to you later that same day. On January 17,
2018, | issued the final report, which should be considered the single appraisal report that |
prepared for the property. The two draft reports do not constitute separate appraisal
reports of the subject property. My hope is that you can inform Supervisor Miller and others
that this is standard practice regarding the delivery and review of appraisal reports and does
not constitute multiple appraisals.

Supervisor Miller also requested my response to the “asbestos study that was done on this
property in April 18, 2017." The attached exhibit sent by Supervisor Miller is an Asbestos
NESHAP Activity Permit Application and Notification of Demolition & Renovation and not an
asbestos study or similar environmental report. It notes that asbestos is present and is a
request for a permit to remove 554 square feet of regulated asbestos containing materials
(RACMs) between May 2, 2017 and May 5, 2017. | was not provided with an environmental
report addressing asbestos or other potentially hazardous materials that may or may nhot be
present in the building or on the site and assumed that there were no significant issues in
this regard. This issue was addressed by the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions,
item 29, stated on page 64 of the appraisal and copied below.

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material
was not observed by the appraiser and the appraiser has no knowledge of
the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser,
however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of
substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other
potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the property. The
value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that there is no such
material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value. No
responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or
engineering knowledge required for discovery. The client is urged to retain
an expert in this field, if desired.

Finally, Supervisor Miller has noted that “there was some activity related to the sewer
connection on this property” and questions whether there were any “notations of concern
related to the sewer connection for appraisal purposes?” Researching sewer connection
activity is not customarily part of the scope of work considered for an improved property
such as the subject that was clearly open for business and operating as of the effective date
of value. | had no knowledge of any detrimental issues related to the sewer connection of
the property and none were apparent at the time | inspected the property.



Mr. Jeffrey Teplitsky
May 14, 2018

My hope is that this letter will assist Pima County Real Property Services in informing the
Pima County Board of Supervisors and all others of the facts surrounding our recent
appraisal of the Golden Pin Lanes property.

Respectfully submitted,

VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | TUCSON

Gy b

By

Craig W. Johnson, MAI

Managing Director

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
State of Arizona, Certificate #30236
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(520)724-2738
ALLY MILLER
SUPERVISOR, DISTRICT 1

VIA CERTIFIED / RETURN RECEIPT

May 9, 2018

Mr. Craig Johnson

Valbridge Property Appraisers
6061 E. Grant Road

Suite 121

Tucson, AZ 85712

Re: Golden Pin Lanes Property Appraisals

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I am writing to request a response from you related to the asbestos study that was done on this
property in April 18, 2017. | am attaching the analysis that was conducted by Desert Analytical on
March 30, 2017. 1did not find any mention of the presence of asbestos when | reviewed the appraisal
and wanted to ensure that you were aware of this report. Did you consider the positive testing for
asbestos when you prepared your appraisals for Pima County dated December 29, 20177

In addition, | had a question regarding why there were two different appraised values transmitted to
Pima County. One appraisal was transmitted on January 11, 2018 for $2,000,000; the second appraisal
was transmitted on January 17, 2018 for $2,200,000. Please explain the differences in the two
appraisals.

Finally, we note there was some activity related to the sewer connection on this property. Were there
any notations of concern related to the sewer connection for appraisal purposes? As you know, the
Board of Supervisors will be considering this item on a May 15, 2018 agenda, so it s critical that we get
this information prior to that date.

Do not hesitate to call me If you require further information. Thank you for your assistance with this
matter.

Sincerely,

Ally Miler
Supervisor - District 1

Attachment (1) ~ Ashestos Activity Report
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PIMA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

33 N, STONE AVENUE, SUITE 700, TUCSON, AZ 85701
Phkone: (51(2 7247400 PFax: (520) 838-7432
Email: AluNodcca@plmp.guy

M. govide

ASBESTOS NESHAP ACTIVITY PERMIT APPLICATION AND
NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION & RENOVATION

"THIS LINE FOR ‘
FOSTMARK ( ) SUBMITTAL DATR; - FERMIT #

'“"“! mulz?lm;’n!%“l' . | HAND-DELIVERY ¢ ) q/ /& / /7

1. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION > ORIGINAL; REVISION 4, : CANCELLATION; COURTESY

2, TYPE OF OFERATION: X Renovaifon;  Rinergency Renovation;  Demolitlen;  Ordered Demolition;  Aniust NorScheduled OPS

3, FACILITY OWNER INFORMATION

Nomo of Company O Indlvidwals &4 >l Aoy Yins  LLC,

Adkdesst PO w) ocarie (Oite

Clys TSy Sme: AL P20 @300

§ Contact Pessan: ‘QC%( N Aast g | Telephone: 520 -457 .2 | Bl
4, FACILITY DESCRIPTION (Attach site lacwtion map for multiple siruotoces at one street address or inatallation)

Bullding or Fecility Nomo:_ (3 (A 6 Y0NS {LC | Visiblo Signags:
SwstAddeow: [ OFC AN, Njsewcte Y /e., | Meniifyiog Foruses
Clly: et 18 XY County; FIMA Sule:AZ | Zip 25 0%

Number Of Flooss Affectad: () | Age Of Raglilly In Yearn:

Brilding Size In Flaor Area (Sq. Ft.):

Pedor Use: Py v ygac o

1€ Resldeustsl, Number Of Dwelling Unita: Presanl Use: [ 1o/t i1oA7 f L2

5n_ASDESTOS REMOVAL CONTRACTOR / OPERATOR: SOUTHWEST HAZARD GON TROL INC

Addvess: 1863 W GRANT RD i

Cliy: ]EiS?_ON Staie: ARIZONA L Zip:
Contant Povsans b W) A Xt ) | Telophama: 520-822-3607 Bmoll: < N A¥r ﬂ:léj St ﬁ%i 1LOAN
5h, DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR/ OPERATOR:

Addroasi N/A

Cliy: State: | Zip:
Contact Person: | Fetophions: Emall;

§¢, OTHER CONTRACTOR / OPERATOR:

Address: NIA

City: State} | Zip:
Contaot Persou: | Telephone: Email:

6. IS ASBESTOS PRESENT? DATE OF Tﬂ‘({)g:uan INSPECTION OF PACILITY, Ol'lnAbFDFBC'I‘lNII;I’kAngb ?\:Y AN ASDESTOS HAZARD
EMERGENC! SPONSE ACT (AHERA) CERTIFED I ING PRCT
. Ans . XNo B3y -12

7, PROCEDURRE, INCLUDING ANALYTICAL METHOD, TO DETECT THE PRESENCE OF RACM AND CATEGORY 1 AND CATEGORY I

NONERIABLE ACM1 Polarized Light Microtcopy (PLM]; | XPolnt Counting; 1 Assumod; + 1 Other
r .
NVLAP Laborstory Name .| J2.5 1 Numbor Of Samples___2-C”  Dato Awalyxed_ 2 /. 2() /7
8, APFROXIMATE AMQUNT OF ASBESTOS, INCLUDING: AMOLNT OF RACM Amout of Nonfrablo Amount of Nonfinble
TOBEREMOVED OR | ACM To BoRemoved ACM Not To Be
{RACM=Rogulated Asheston-Containing Mateslal as defined kn 40 CPR 61, GENERATED Ramoved Bafoce Dant
Sudpart M, Asicaton NBSHAP §61,141) NOTH: Reviso natico
when antount of RACM CATI CATIL CATI CATH
shariges auore han 2046,
On Faellity Componenis; PIPES (LINEAR FEET)
On Fadilly Components; SURFACE AREA (SQUARE FEET) = & b 2 &L
Off Fasility Companents; YOLUME (CUBIC FBET)

Roylsed Aprll 21, 2016




N

o DATES FOR ASBESTOSREMOVAL:  staktoam: 2l s (7). comeremonoars: & 501 17

10, DATES FOR DEMOLITION/RENOVATION: STARTDATE: ./ _ [ COMPLBTIONDATE: o h S

1. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION/ RENOVATION WORK:1 «  Comploto Domolilion; t  Partiod Domolitlan;

{  Theemal System fnsulstions 'Z& ling Testuro/Tiles; +  Duol/ SearsVape; X Regwlated Drywall Systom;  Asbestos-Conialning Roof Rersoval

:)1 hAlb’uanmﬁ;(Npc; s 1 Avbostos Cainont Shinglos / Skl DG VAT/ Mastic; '+ Asboatas Comant Siding; 1 25580 sq ft w/otating blade cut
er, plaaca apecify:

REMOVAL MBTHODS: ( )(HNWNon-MuohmlalTonh ' /(MentunlunlIPmr‘l‘nnh; |9<Mmio Solvoits; ¢  BlasiTrae™ Machine
Otlter, poase spociiy:

12, DESCRIFTION OF WORK PRACTICEY AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS TO BE USED T0 PREVENT ASBESTOS EMISSIONS!
YAdequately Wed; (¥ Full Contaliitients (>4 Critleal Bustors; ¢ MNogative Alr Muchings, No. 2=, of units to boused; 1 - GllovaeBag;
tLank-Tight Wrap ‘O&LG-mil Bagwi ¢  Minl-coataioment; ()< Decontamination Unlt with Hot/Cold Waiee end Soap for OSHA Class | worlg

) Other, Desoribe

13, DESCRIFTION OF PROCEDURES TO BE RFOLLOWED IN THIE EVENT THAT UNEXPECTED RACM 18 FOUND OR CATEGORY XI
NONFRIABLE ACM BECOMES CRUMBLED, PULVERIZED, OR REDUCED TO POVWDER:

134 Stap Work; 1 1 . Notify Ownet; 1541 Rovins Notiffcation; | ) Follow 40 CER.61, 861, 145(c) Procudures; 1 JCAHERA Certifled Conttector/Supervisor Oussite

14, ASBESTOS WASTE TRANSPORTER;

| Comgty Neme: SOUTHWEST HAZARD GONTROL ING

Address: 1863 W GRANT RD
Cly: TUCSON Sl ARIZONA Zp: 86745
Conlast Persons Telephons: Brmall:

15, ASBESTOS WASTE DISPOSAL SITE:  WASTE MGMT

Company Namo:  MARANA REGIONAL LANDFILL

Addrens; 14808 W AVRA VALLEY ROAD
Cly: MARANA Swn: ARIZONA Zip:___ 86653

Contact Pereon: TRACY DUNCAN Telephone: 520-320-8538 Bmail;

16, 18 DREMOLITIOQN IS ORDERED BY GOVERNMENT AGENCY (40 CFR 61, 161.1450\)(3_)2. ATTACH A COPY OF THE ORDER LETTER
Name! NIA ‘Tidor -

Stao or Laoal Government Agentoyt Aulbority!

Dala of Ordexs Doko Domolftlon Ordeved to Begln:

17. FOR PMERCENCY RENOVATIONS ({0 CVR. 81, §61.148(a) (4)(v) N/A

Daje oird Hour of Eraergensy (MM/DD/Y Y-HHIMM) fo ). . :

Desoription of the Sudden, Unexpuoted Bvant:

Bxplanation of how the event cansvd twisafo conditions or would causs equipment damsgo ar an unreasonabla damage or an unceazonablo finanolal burdan

18, 1 CERTIFY THAT AT LEAST ONE AHERA CERTIFIED CONTRACTOR/SUPERVISOR WILL SUPERVISE THE STRIPPING AND REMOVAL
oF RACM DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTIFICATION AND THAT THE 'I‘RAINING CERTIFICATE WILL BE POSTED OR READILY AVAILABLE

@ ‘é Q (8(wlm of Owner/Qperatar l (Dmg

19, CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION BY AN AHERA CERTIRIED ASBESTOS BUILDING INSPECTOR!
| N : (
{Frint Name of Inspestor) (Tvaining Pravider) Certlficate Number) {Bxplration

21h EIP‘QTHAEMABEVMNFORMAT ON |8 CO Te Cpmpany Nay Roviston Dato
t Owneripantor) Jt E%ﬁgmmﬂ

Revised April 21, 2016




